

No. 14-2529

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HO-CHUNK NATION,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN,
CASE NO. 13-CV-334,
THE HONORABLE BARBARA B. CRABB, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE STATE OF WISCONSIN

J.B. VAN HOLLEN
Attorney General

CHRISTOPHER J. BLYTHE
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1026147

CLAYTON P. KAWSKI*
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1066228

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

Wisconsin Department of Justice

Post Office Box 7857

Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857

(608) 266-0180 (Blythe)

(608) 266-7477 (Kawski)

(608) 267-2223 (Fax)

blythecj@doj.state.wi.us

kawskicp@doj.state.wi.us

**Counsel of record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Statement of Facts	3
II. Procedural History	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Electronic Poker That The Nation Offers At HCG Madison Is A Class III Game Under IGRA.	10
A. IGRA, The Relevant Wisconsin Laws, And The Statutory Inquiry Under IGRA.....	10
1. IGRA	10
2. The Relevant Wisconsin Laws	12
3. The Three-Step Inquiry Under IGRA.....	13
B. Wisconsin Law Does Not Explicitly Authorize The Playing Of Poker.	15
C. Wisconsin Law Explicitly Prohibits The Playing Of Poker.....	17
D. The Parties’ Compact Expressly Designates “All forms of Poker” As Class III Games.....	22
E. <i>Cabazon</i> Is Not Applicable To Determining Whether Poker Is A Class III Game In Wisconsin.	23
F. The Nation’s Examples Of Wisconsin Allegedly “Permitting” Poker Playing Are Not Poker, Are Illegal, And They Are Not Analogous To The E-Poker That The Nation Offers At HCG Madison.....	31

	Page
1. Wisconsin Lottery scratch-off games are not poker.....	31
2. Wisconsin Does Not “Merely Regulate” Video Poker—It Is Illegal.	33
3. The Fact That Poker Is Being Played At Tribal Casinos Is Not Relevant To Whether Wisconsin Law “Authorize[s]” Or “Permits” Poker For Purposes Of IGRA § 2703(7)(A)(ii) And IGRA § 2710(b)(1).....	36
4. The State’s Alleged “Under-Enforcement” Of Its Gambling Laws Does Not Mean That Poker Is A Class II Game Under IGRA § 2703(7).....	38
II. Response To National Indian Gaming Association’s Amicus Curiae Brief.....	41
III. The Nation Is Conducting Class III Gaming In Violation Of Its Compact With The State.....	45
CONCLUSION.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Aeroground, Inc. v. CenterPoint Properties Trust</i> , 738 F.3d 810 (7th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Am. Greyhound Racing, Inc. v. Hull</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (D. Ariz. 2001)	16
<i>Barnhill v. Johnson</i> , 503 U.S. 393 (1992)	27
<i>BedRoc Ltd. v. U.S.</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	26
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson</i> , 124 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians v. Cal.</i> , 618 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Cal. v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	passim
<i>Catskill Dev., L.L.C. v. Park Place Entm't Corp.</i> , 547 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	29
<i>Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe of Okla. v. Green</i> , 995 F.2d 179 (6th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Citizens Bank of Md. v. Strumpf</i> , 516 U.S. 16 (1995)	35
<i>Coeur d'Alene Tribe v. State of Idaho</i> , 842 F. Supp. 1268 (D. Idaho 1994),	33

	Page
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	30
<i>Consol. Bank, N.A., Hialeah, Fla. v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 118 F.3d 1461 (11th Cir. 1997)	38
<i>Dairyland Greyhound Park, Inc. v. Doyle</i> , 2006 WI 107, 295 Wis. 2d 1, 719 N.W.2d 408.....	passim
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	27
<i>EEOC v. Thrivent Fin. for Lutherans</i> , 700 F.3d 1044 (7th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	27
<i>Fluker v. Cnty. of Kankakee</i> , 741 F.3d 787 (7th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Forsyth v. City of Hammond</i> , 166 U.S. 506 (1897)	21
<i>FutureSource L.L.C. v. Reuters Ltd.</i> , 312 F.3d 281 (7th Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Garcia v. U.S.</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984)	28
<i>GE Betz, Inc. v. Zee Co., Inc.</i> , 718 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	26
<i>In re Sinclair</i> , 870 F.2d 1340 (7th Cir. 1989)	28

	Page
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians of Wis. v. U.S.</i> , 367 F.3d 650 (7th Cir. 2004).....	26, 44
<i>Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Wis.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 480 (W.D. Wis. 1991).....	43
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	26
<i>Patriotic Veterans, Inc. v. Ind.</i> , 736 F.3d 1041 (7th Cir. 2013)	27, 30
<i>Ratzlaf v. U.S.</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	27
<i>Shlahtichman v. 1-800 Contacts, Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	29
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cnty.</i> , 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110 (2004)	41
<i>State of Wis. v. Ho-Chunk Nation</i> , 512 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>State v. Forbush</i> , 2011 WI 25, 332 Wis. 2d 620, 796 N.W.2d 741.....	21
<i>State v. Morrissy</i> , 25 Wis. 2d 638, 131 N.W.2d 366 (1964)	17
<i>Treadway v. Gateway Chevrolet Oldsmobile Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>U.S. v. Henderson</i> , 376 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2004).....	27

Page

<i>U.S. v. Rand</i> , 482 F.3d 943 (7th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>U.S. v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	27
<i>Wis. Winnebago Nation v. Thompson</i> , 22 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 1994)	46
<i>Zbaraz v. Madigan</i> , 572 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 2009)	35

Federal Statutes Cited

25 U.S.C. § 2703(b)(1)(A)	11, 25, 28
25 U.S.C. § 2703(d)(1)(C)	12, 36, 45
25 U.S.C. § 2703(7)(A)(ii)	36, 41
25 U.S.C. § 2703(7)(A)(ii)(I)	15, 17
25 U.S.C. § 2703(7)(A)(ii)(II)	17, 21, 35, 44
25 U.S.C. § 2703(6)	10
25 U.S.C. § 2703(7)	passim
25 U.S.C. § 2703(8)	8, 11, 38
25 U.S.C. § 2710(a)(1)	10
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(1)	36
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)	37

	Page
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)	43

Wisconsin Statutes Cited

Wis. Stat. § 14.035	16
Wis. Stat. § 66.051	34
Wis. Stat. § 945.01(1).....	12
Wis. Stat. § 945.02	12, 34
Wis. Stat. § 945.02(1).....	passim
Wis. Stat. § 945.02(2).....	12
Wis. Stat. § 945.03	13, 34
Wis. Stat. § 945.03(2m).....	34
Wis. Stat. § 945.03(2m)(a)-(e).....	35
Wis. Stat. § 945.04	13, 34
Wis. Stat. § 945.04(1m).....	43
Wis. Stat. § 945.04(1m)(b)	34, 43
Wis. Stat. § 945.04(2m).....	34
Wis. Stat. § 945.04(2m)(a)-(e).....	35
Wis. Stat. § 968.13	34
Wis. Act § 9, 3191f (1999)	34

Other Authorities Cited

Wis. Const. art. IV, § 24.....	3, 17, 20
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 24(1)	8, 12, 17, 42
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 24(3), (4), (5), (6)	18
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 24(6)(c)	18, 20
PokerTek PokerPro®, <i>http://www.pokertek.com/pokerpro/</i>	5
Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary 881 (1979).....	18
“Poker.” <i>Merriam-Webster.com</i> . Merriam-Webster, n. d. Web. 19 Sept. 2014. < <i>http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/poker</i> >.....	19

No. 14-2529
